Bibliography of the works of Sir Isaac Newton : together with a list of books
illustrating his life and works / with notes by George J. Gray.

Contributors

Gray, G. J. 1863-
Royal College of Physicians of London

Publication/Creation

Cambridge : Macmillan and Bowes, 1888.

Persistent URL

https://wellcomecollection.org/works/s5gz3mr9

Provider

Royal College of Physicians

License and attribution

This material has been provided by This material has been provided by Royal
College of Physicians, London. The original may be consulted at Royal
College of Physicians, London. where the originals may be consulted.

This work has been identified as being free of known restrictions under
copyright law, including all related and neighbouring rights and is being made
available under the Creative Commons, Public Domain Mark.

You can copy, modify, distribute and perform the work, even for commercial
purposes, without asking permission.

Wellcome Collection

183 Euston Road

London NW1 2BE UK

T +44 (0)20 7611 8722

E library@wellcomecollection.org
https://wellcomecollection.org



http://creativecommons.org/publicdomain/mark/1.0/




Rhﬁjl’!ED




——raild

Bt &
T o

Fa Rt 1-.._-.1.“]...4. ..U.r.._...rr..
o - %

e e~
e —— = o —

. S
r.un..r.......













WIBLIOGRAPHY of the Works
of SIR ISAAC NEWTON :
Together with a List of Books
illustrating his Life and Werks.
Byt . E;-R_-w.

— == e = —

- CONTENTS.
FAGE | PAGE
I. Collected Editions of Works 3 TV Flisloneg: oo e nr s o o iy
I1.. The “Principia’ . -~ . 4,33 | INustrations . -. . 22, 35
Abridgments and Portions 7 | V. Arithmetica Universalis. . 25
Translations e, e Translations . ./ . . 25
: ]]]1“5"5'“““5 3 Py eneeiath 3 [ VI. Minor Works . . . . 26
I i prtcs 6 IR LR R B Theological and Miscella-
Trapslations . . . . . 16 J R T
K Optical Lectures . -~ . . [I7 | VIII. Works edited by Newton . 30
Illustrations; Papersprinted ! ‘ z
in the Iiu;,'al Society's RS ORGP AT 35
Transactions . . . 18, 34 | 2Tl BT [ e T e i S s [

@ambrivge: 120 copies printed for Subscribers
i MACMILLAN & BOWES. 1888

-
L]

el 1
|






[BLIOGRAPHY of the Works
of SIR ISAAC NEWTON :
Together with a List of Books
illustrating his Life and Works.
By G. ]J. Grav.

CONTENTS.

PAGE PAGH
1. Collected Editions of Works 3 IV-SRlnxionss o ns w2
I1. The ‘Principia’ . . . 4,33 Illustrations . . . 22, 3§
Abridgments and Portions 7 V. Anthmetica Universalis . 25
Tmns]:Lt.inns . 7 Translations . . . . 25§
Mustmbiots = - = = 8 3 || gy Minor Works 26
10 E T [ o SR S ) 1] ; ;
i B 2| Theological and Miscella-
Translations . . . . . 16 neous Works . . . . 28
Optical Lectures . . . . I7 | VI, Works edited by Newton . 30
Illustrations ; Papersprinted : ¥
in the Royal Society's IX. Memoirs, &c. . . . . 31, 35'
Transactions . . . I8 34 dEL T o e S e e

@Cambrivge: 120 copies printed for Subscribers
MACMILLAN & Bowegs. 1888







WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON.

[Books marked * are described from copies that T have seen.]

L

* [saaci Newtoni Opera qua exstant omnia. Commentariis
illustrabat Samuel Horsley, LL.D., R.SS., Reverendo
admodum in christo patri Roberto episcopo Londinenses
a sacris. § vols. 4to. 1779—1785. [x

Contents: Vol. I. (1) Arithmetica Universalis. (2) Tractatus de
Rationibus primus ultimisque. (3) Analysis per Aquationes
numero terminorum Infinitas. (4) Excerpta quaedam ex
Epistolis ad Series Fluxionesque pertinentia. (5) Tractatus
de Quadratura Curvarum. (6) Geometria Analytica, sive,
Specimina Artis Analyticee. (7) Methodus Differentialis.
(8) Enumeratio Linearum Tertii Ordinis.

IT. Principiorum libri priores duo: De Motu Corporum.

IIL. (1) Principiorum liber tertius : De Systemate Mundi. (z) De
Mundi Systemate. (3) Theoria Lunae. (4) Lectiones Opticae,

IV. (1) Optics. (z) Letters on various subjects in Natural Phi-
losophy, published from the originals in. the Royal Society.
(3) Letter to Mr. Boyle on the Cause of Gravitation. (4) Ta-
bulae Duae, Calorum altera, altera Refractionum, (5) De
Problematibus Bernouillianis. (6) Propositions for determining
the Motions of a Body urged by true Central Forces. (7) Four
Letters to Dr. Bentley. (8) Commercium Epistolicum, &ec.,
cum recensione praemissa. (g9) Additamenta Commercii
Epistolici ex Historia Fluxionum Raphsoni.

V. (1) Chronology of Antient Kingdoms amended. (2) Short
Chronicle from a MS. the property of the Rev. Dr. Ekins.
(3) Observations upon the Prophecies of Holy Writ, particu-
larly the Prophecies of Daniel and the Apocalypse of St. John,
(4) An Historical Account of two Notable Corruptions o
Scripture, in a Letter to a Friend. -

This is the only complete edition of Newton’s works, and is now scarce, It is

dedicated to the king; and contains the following papers by the Editor: (1) Lo-
istica Infinitorum ; (2) Geometria Fluxionum, sive Additamentum tractatus

ewtoniani de Rationibus Primus Ultimisque ; (3) De Viribus Centralibus qua
rationem triplicatze distantiarum centrarium inter se constanter servant.



4 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

Isaaci Newtoni Opuscula Mathematica, philosophica, et Philo-
logica, collegit J. Castillioneus. 8 vols. 4to. Laus. 1744. [2

Principia, 3 vols.; Arithmetica Universalis, 1 vol. ; Opticae et
Lectiones Opticae, 1 vol, ; Opuscula Mathematica, &c. 3 vols.

IL.

* Philosophize | Naturalis | Principia | Mathematica | Autore Is.
Newton, 7r»in. Coll. Cantab. Soc. Mathefeos | Profeffore
Lucasiano, & Societatis Regalis Sodali. | Imprimatur. | S.
Pepys, Reg. Soc. Praeses. | Julii 5. 1686. | Londini. | Juffu
Societatis Regie ac Typis Fosepli Streater. Prostat apud |
plures Bibliopolas. | Anre MDCLXXXVIL. | (3

Collation : Title, Dedication to the Royal Society, Prefatio ad
Lectorem, 3 1. In wvirl praestantissimi D). Tsaaci Newtoni
opus hoece mathematico-physicum Saecudi Gentisque nostrae
Decus egregivm. Edm. Halley 1 1. + Principia pp. [1] to [510].
Signatures A—Zz, ,*,, Aaa—Qo00 in 4's. Qooo, 4 (Errata)
is sometimes bound after Halley's Verses. 1 Plate at p. 496
or just after Halley’s Verses.

This is the first edition, and was published at gs. or 105. The collation here
given is taken from two copies of the work. In the Zimes of July joth, 1887, the
writer of an article on the Princigia quotes from a copy which, according to him,
has a different imprint : *‘ Printed by Joseph Streater, and sold by Samauel Smith
at the sign of the Prince of Wales in St. Pawl's Church-yard.” The italics are
mine ; they shew the variation. e

The publication of the Principia is a matter of historic interest, and it need
only be said that its publication was due to Edmund Halley, who saw the work
through the press, and paid all the expenses of its publication. The Royal
Society was willing (and indeed passed a resolution} to publish the work, but was
so largely in debt that Halley took the work upon his own hands.

* Philosophia | Naturalis | Principia | Mathematica. | Auctore |
Isaaco Newtono, | Equite Aurato. | Editio Secunda Auctior
et Emendatior. | Cantabrigize MDCCXIII. [4

Title, Dedication to Royal Society, Auctoris Preefatio ad Lec-
torem, Maii 8, 1686. Auctoris Prefatio, Mar. 28, 1713, 4 1L
Editoris Prefatio, dated Maii 12, 1713, 8 1. Index 1 L + pp.
1—484 + Index Rerum Alphabeticus 4 1. Sigs.ain 2, b &
c in 4%, d in 2, B—Qqq in 4’s, Rrr in 2,




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 5

Many alterations were made in this edition, the date *‘May 8, 1636 being
added to the preface of the first edition. It was edited by Roger Cotes, who
wrote the preface of 16 pages, and, at the urgent request of Dr. Bentley, added
the ““Index Rerum Alphabeticus.” Halley's Verses were very much altered by

Bentley in this and the following edition.

* Philosophie Naturalis Principia Mathematica. Auctore
Isaaco Newtono, Eq. Aur. Editio tertia aucta & emen-
data. Londini: Apud Guil. & John Innys, Regiz Socie-
tatis typographos. MDCCXXVI . (5

Collation : Royal Patent, hf. Title, Title, Dedication to the Royal
Society, Halley’s Verses, Newton’s Prefaces to the first and
second editions, Cotes' Preface, Newton’s Preface to third
edition, and Index. 17 1+ * Principia,” pp. 1—530 + Index
Rerum 3 1. Sigs. 2 ll4+a—c, B—Yyy in 4's. Portrait of
Newton, aet 83, I. Vanderbank pinxt. 1725, Geo. Vertue, sc.,
1726.

The portrait is not always in copies of this edition, so possibly was not issued
with the greater number of the earliest copies. Large-paper copies are in existence,
but very rarely turn up for sale.

This is the last edition revised by Newton. It is well known that, as stated by
Newton in his preface, this edition was edited by IDr. Henry Pemberton, who
received 200 guineas from Newton upon the completion of the work. It was Dr.
: Ricfl’iiard Bentley who provided the money for its publication, and received the
profits.

* — This edition was reprinted in facsimile for Profs. Sir
William Thomson and Hugh Blackburn in 1871, but the
portrait was not reproduced. Glasgow. 4to. [6

— Between the publication in England of the second and
third editions an edition was published at Amsterdam in

1714. 4to. [7

* — — Editio Ultima, cui accedit Analysis per Quantitatum
Series, Fluxiones ac Differentias cwm enumeratione
Linearum Tertii Ordinis. Amsteelodami, sumptibus
societatis, 1723. pp. 14 Il + 484 + Index, 4 1. +6 1. +
107. 4to. [8

* Philosophize  Naturalis Principia Mathematica. Autore
Isaaco Newtono, Eq. Aurato. Perpetuis Commentariis
tllustrata, communi studio P. P. Thomz Le Seur &



6 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

Francisci Jacquier. FEx Gallicana Minimorum Familia,
Matheseos Professorum Genevae. Typis Barrillot & Filii
Bibliop. & Typogr. 1739-40-42. 3 vols. 4to. [9

Collation: Vol. 1. hf. Title and Title ; Rerum Mathematicarum
Studiosis, Philosophiae Newtonianae Interpretes, dated
“Roma in Regio Conventu SS= Trinitatis, An. 1739.” pp.
v—viil; Newton’s Dedication to the Royal Society, ix;
Prefaces to 1st, 2nd, and 3rd editions, Roger Cotes’ Preface,
and Halley's Verses, xi—xxxiv; Index Capitum; Errata
XXXV—XXXVi+ pp. 1—548.

Vol. II. Title, Dedication to the Royal Society by Le Seur and
Jacquier, 2 1. ; Monitum, dated from Rome, 1740, 1 L +pp.
I—422.

Vol. III. Pars I Title, Dedication to Cardinal Armando Gas-
toni de Rohan de Soubise, z 1. ; Monitum, dated 1742, 1 1. ;
Le Seur et Jacquier Declaratio, editoris monitum, 1 1 + pp.
1—374. ZLars [/, Title; Introductio ad Luna Theoriam
Newtonianam, 11—vil+ pp. 375—06%77 ; Index, 678—703.

In addition to the Principia, the following works are printed in Vol. IIL. :

1. Daniel Bernoulli’s Traité sur le Flux et Reflux de la Mer, p. 173.
2. C. MacLaurin’s De Causa Physica Fluxis et Refluxus Mans, p. 247.
3. Euler's Inquisitio Physica in cansam Fluxus ac Refluxus Maris, p. 283.

These three works gained the Prize given by the Royal Academy of Sciences
in 1724 for resolving the Problem relating to the Motion of the Tides from the
theory of gravity.

* _ Editio altera longé¢ accuratior & emendatior. Colonia
Allobrogium, Sumptibus Cl. & Ant. Philibert Bibliop.
1760. 3 vols. 4to. [10

With the exception of the following variations, this edition is printed and con-
tains the same matter as the previous edition. Vol. ITIL. Pars L. 4 1l + pp.
1—374 + Contenta 375—6. Pars /L pp. 378—677 + Index 678—703.

* __ Editio Nova, summa cura recensita. Glasguz: Ex
prelo Academico, Typis Andrez et Joannis M. Duncan.
Veneunt apud Lackington & Soc,, &c,, &c. 1822, 4 vols.
Roy. 8vo. [11

“Lectori S. Typographi” dated “Ex @d. Acad. Glasg. Ipsis
nonis Junii, 1822.”

This edition was revised by J. M. F. Wright, who says that he has corrected
errors in previous editions.




WORKS OF SIR TSAAC NEWTON. 7

* De Mundi Systemate liber Isaaci Newtoni opus diu integris

suis partibus desideratum. Londini: Impensis J. Tonson,

J. Osborn & T. Longman, T. Ward & E. Wicksteed, &

F. Gyles. 1731. 4to. [12

Title ; Newtoni Princip. Math. Lib. IIL initio. 111, 1V, + pp. 1—
108. Sigs. Ain 2, B—Oin 4's, P in 2. 2 plates.

De Morgan, in his Fudget of FParadoxes, p. 83, says: *‘I greatly doubt that
Newton wrote this book.”

Abridements and Portions of the “ Principia.”

* Excerpta queedam e Newtoni Principiis Philosophiae Natu-
ralis, cum notis variorum (by Jebb). Cantabrigiz, 1765.
4to. pp. x+ 180. 12 plates. [13

* Excerpta ex Principiis Naturalis Philosophiae, cum annota-
tionibus Thoma Le Seur et Francisci Jacquier. 6 plates.

Oxon. 1831. 8vo. [14
Contains Newton's Preface of May 8, 1686, and Roger Cotes' Preface.

* Principia. Book I. Sections I.—III., with notes, &c., by
W. Whewell 1846. S8vo. [15

Translations,

* The Mathematical Principles of Natural Philosophy. By
Sir Isaac Newton. Translated into English by Andrew
Motte. To which are added, The Laws of the Moon's
Motion, according to gravity, by John Machin, Astron.
Prof. Gresh: and Secr. R. Soc. London: Printed for
Benjamin Motte, at the Middle-Temple-Gate, in Fleet
Street, 1729. 2 vols. 8vo. [16

Collation: Vol. 1. Title+ Dedication to Sir Hans Sloane by
Motte, 2 1l. + Translations of Newton’s Preface to first edition,
and extracts from those to the second and third editions, and
Cotes’ Preface, 16 1. +pp. 1—320. Sigs.: Title+A in 2,
A and a, B—X in 8’s.

Vol. II. Title+pp. 1—393+ Index, 7 1.+ Appendix, pp. i—
vill+ 1—71 + Errata.  Sigs.: Title, B—Cc in 8's, Dd in 3,
ain 4+A—D in 85, E in 4. Two folding tables opposite
pp. 352 and 357.



3 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

* The Mathematical Principles of Natural Philosophy. By
Sir Isaac Newton. Translated into English by Andrew
Motte. To which are added (1) Newton’s System of the
World ; (2) A Short Comment on, and Defence of the
Principia, by W. Emerson; with (3) the Laws of the
Moon's Motion according to Gravity, by John Machin.
A New Edition, (with the Life of the Author, and a
Portrait, taken from the Bust in the Royal Observatory,
at Greenwich) carefully revised and corrected by W.
Davis, author of “ Treatise on Land Surveying,” * Use
of the Globes”; Editor of the “Mathematical Com-
panion,” &c., &c. London: Printed for H. D. Symonds,
No. 20, Paternoster Row. 1803. 3 vols. 8vo. [17

Collation: Vol. 1. Portrait, J. Allen delint., E. Scriven, sculpt,
Title, Dedication by Davis, Preface by Davis, Motte's Dedi-
cation, Newton’s Preface to first edition and extracts from
those to the second and third editions, Cotes’ Preface, and
a Life of Newton. pp. lx+ 1—211+ Index to Vol. I. 4 pp.
Sigs. a in 4, b—d in &'s, e in 2, B—O in &8s, P, Q in 2%,
25 plates.

Vol. IT. Title +pp. 1—321 + Index, 10 pp. Sigs. : Title + B—X
in 8's, Y in 4, Z in 2. 19 plates and 1 folding table at p. zo0.

Vol. III. Title, Contents of System of the World, i—vi + 1—231.
Sigs. : Title+ A in 2, B—P in 8’5, Q in 4. 3 plates.

# __ An edition of Motte's Translation with the “System of the
World ” was published with a Life by N. W. Chittenden.
New York [1846]. pp. 581. [18

# Mathematical Principles of Natural Philosophy. Translated
and illustrated with a Commentary by R. Thorp. Vol. L
[Book I.] London, 1777. 4to. pp. lviii + 360. 22 plates. [19

Book I. was all that appeared.

— Second edition [new title only]. London, 1802. 4to. [20
The Dedication to the Duke of Northumberland and the list of Subscribers’
names are omitted.
* A Treatise of the System of the World. By Sir Isaac
Newton. Translated into English. London, 1728. 8vo.




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 9

Printed for F. Fayram at the South Entrance under the
Royal Exchange, 1728. [21
8vo, pp. XXiv+ 154 +errata. 2 plates.

Qy. Translated by Motte. Reprinted with Motte's Translation of Newton's
Principia, 1803 ; the preface was not reprinted.

* Principia, Book 1. Sections I—III., in English with notes and
illustrations by John Carr, 1821, 8vo. Second Edit,

1829. &8vo. [22
¥ __ __ _ with notes, examples, and deductions by J. M. F,
Wright. Cambridge, 1830. Roy. 8vo, [23
* __ _ _ & IX. & XI., with an Appendix, by J. H. Evans,
3rd edit, 1843. 4th, 1855. 5th, edited by P. T. Main,
1871. [24

————— and part of VII, with a preface on a geometrical
course, and on the atomic matter, and the laws of motion,
by Cooke. Oxford, 1850. &vo. [2e™

*# __ Bk. I. Sect. I.— III. with notes and illustrations and a
collection of Problems, by Percival Frost, 1854. 2nd
edit, 1863. 3rd, 1878. 4th, 1883. [26

Tllustrations :

Addison. Defence of the Newtonian Philosophy. In Fonte-
nelle's Plurality of Worlds, trans. Wm. Gardiner, 1757.

£
This Oration was spoken in the Theatre at Oxford July 7, 1693. [ 7
* Bentley, Richard. Correspondence [edited by Christopher
Wordsworth]. 2 vols, 1842. [28

250 copies printed. Contains letters from Bentley to Newton and Cotes about
the second and third editions of the Principia; also his correspondence with Newton
on some points in that work.

Boscovich, R. J. De Solis ac Lunae defectibus libri V.,
versibus pertractati, Astronomiae Synopsis et Theorica

Luminis Newtoniana. 8vo. Venetiis, 1761. [28a

* Brougham, Henry Lord and E. J. Routh. Analytical View
of the Principia. 8vo. 1855. [20



10 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

¥ Caille, N. Louis de la. Elements of Astronomy, deduced from
Observations, and demonstrated upon the Mathematical

Principle of the Newtonian Philosophy. Trans, by John
Robertson. 8vo. 1730. [30

*Castel, L. B. Le Vrai Systeme de Physique générale de
Newton exposé et analysé en parallele avec celui de
Descartes ; 4 la portée du commun des Physiciens. 4to.

1743. pp. 520. 3 plates. [31

Chastelet, Mme la Marquise du. Principes mathématiques de
la philosophie naturelle. 2 vols. 4to. Paris, 1756, [32

*Clarke, John. Demonstration of some of the principal sections
of Sir I. Newton's principles of Natural Philosophy.

8vo. 1730. [33

D*** 'Abbé. Reflections sur la Physique moderne, ou la
Philosophie Newtonienne comparée aveccellede Descartes,
8vo. DParis, 1751, [34

D’Alembert, J. Le Rond. Recherches sur la Précession des
Equinoxes et sur la Nutation de l'axe de la Terre dans

le Systéme Newtonien. Plates, 4to. Paris, 1749. [34a

Desaguliers, J. T. The Newtonian System of the World, the
best model of government, an allegorical poem, &c. 4to.

1728. [35

* Ditton, Humphrey. General Treatise on the Laws of
Nature and Motion, with their Application to Mechanics;
also the Doctrine of Centripetal Forces and Velocities of
Bodies, describing any of the Conick Sections, being a
Part of the great Mr. Newton's Principles. 8vo. 1705. [36

* Domckio, Petro. Philosophiae Mathematicae Newtonianae
Illustratae. Plates. 2 vols. 8vo. 1730. [37

* Easyand Pleasant Introduction to Sir I. Newton’s Phil?scrph}r.
With an Essay on the Advancement of Learning, by

J. Ryland. Plates. 2nd edit, 1772. 12mo. [38




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 11

* Emerson, Wm. A Short Comment on Sir I. Newton's
Principia. 8vo. 1770. [39

* * Printed in Motte’s Translation of Newton's Principia 3 vols. 1803,

Feller, F. X. de. Observationes philosophiques sur le Systeme
de Newton, le Mouvement de la Terre et la Pluralité des

Mondes. 1771I. [40
* Ferguson, Jas. Astronomy explained upon Newton’s Prin-
ciples. 4th edit, 1711. sth edit., 1772. [41
% __ __ with Notes and Supplementary Chapter by David
Brewster. 2 vols. 8vo. 1811. 2nd edit, 1821. [42

Gamaches, Etienne Simon de. Astronomie physique, ou
principes généraux de la Nature appliqués au mécanisme
astronomique, et comparés aux principes de la philosophié
de M. Newton. 4to. Paris, 1740. [43

* Glaisher, J. W. L. The Bi-centenary of Newton's Principia.
An Address delivered in Trinity College Chapel, April
19, 1888. [Cambridge Chronicle April 20, 1888.] [44

Will also appear in NMature.

Gordon, George. Remarks upon the Newtonian Philosophy ;
wherein it is proved to befalse andabsurd. 12mo. 1719. [45

# Gravesande, G. J. Philosophiae Newtonianae Institutiones.
Plates. 12mo. Lugd. Bat, 1723. [46

* _ Physices elementa Mathematica, experimentis confirmata,
Sive Introductio ad Philosophiam Newtonianam. Plates.
2 vols. 4to. Leidae, 1742. [47

— — Translated by J. T. Desaguliers. 33 plates. 2 vols,
8vo. 1720. 2nd edit, 1 vol. Svo. 172I. [48

* Gregory, David. Astronomiae Physicae et Geometricae
Elementa. Folio. Oxon, 1702. [49



12 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

* Gregory, J. C. Notice concerning an autograph MS. by Sir
I. Newton, containing some notes upon the Third Book
of the Principia. (Royal Society of Edinburgh Trans-
actions, March, 1829.) 4to. 183I. [50

Hartseker, Nich. Recueil de plusieurs pieces de Physique
ou l'on fait principalement voir I'Invalidité du Systeme
de M. Newton. 12mo. Utrecht, 1722. [51

Jadelot, 'Abbe. Méchanisme de la Nature; ou Systeme du
Monde, fondé sur les Forces de Feu; precédé d'un
Examen du Systeme de Newton. 8vo. 1787 [52

¥ Keill, John. Introductio ad Veram Physicam, seu lectiones
physicae habitae Acad. Oxoniensis, 1700. 8vo, 17OL.

2nd edit. with Additions, 1705. 3rd, 1715. [53
* _ — Introduction to Natural Philosophy. 8vo. 1720. 3rd
edit.,, 1733 [54

Ludlam, Wm. Essay on Sir Isaac Newton’s second Law of
Motion. 8vo. 1780. [55

* MacLaurin, Colin. Account of Sir Isaac Newton's Philo-
sophical Discoveries. Published by P. Murdock. Plates,
4to, 1748. 2nd edit,, 8vo, 1750. 3rd edit, 8vo. 1775. [56

* Martin, Benjamin. Introduction to the Newtonian Philo-

sophy. 8vo. 1765. [57
* _ Philosophia Britannica; or, a complete System of the
Newtonian Philosophy. 3 vols. 8vo. 1759 [58
— Panegyrics of the Newtonian Philosophy. 1754. [59

Martin, George. Examination of the Newtonian Argument
for the Emptiness of Space. 8vo. 1740. [60

* Mayer, Tobia. Theoria Lunae juxta systema Newtonianum.
qto. 1767 [61

Mayer's widow in 1770, received the reward of #3000 pounds from the Board
of Longitude for these tables.




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. I3

Monboddo, Lord. Ancient Metaphysics, containing an
Examination of Sir Isaac Newton’s Philosophy. 4to.

1779- 62

* Newton, Thos. An Illustration of Sir I. Newton's Method
of Reasoning by prime and ultimate Ratios, compre-
hending the first section of his Principia, and as much of
the second and third as is necessary to explain the
Motions of the heavenly Bodies. 8vo. 1805. [63

Paciaudi, P. M. Intorno a Principi Newtoniani. [In Mis-
cellanea di varie operette, 8 vols.] Venezia, 1740-4. [63a

Parkes, W. Newton refuted; a geographical, nautical,
mechanical and mathematical view of the Universe. 8vo.
1804. [64

* Pemberton, Henry. A View of Sir Isaac Newton’s Philo-
sophy. 4to. 1728, [65
*.* The Editor of the Third Edition of the Frincipia.

¥ Rigaud, S. P. Historical Essay on the first publication of
Sir I. Newton's Principia. 8vo. Oxon,, 1838. [66

* Robertson, Abram. Elements of Conic Sections deduced
from the Cone, an Introduction to the Newtonian Philo-
sophy. 8vo. 1818. 2nd edit., 8vo, 1825. [67

Robinson, Christopher. View of Sir Isaac Newton’s Method
for comparing the Resistance of Solids. 8vo. 1734. [68

* Rohault, " Jas. System of Natural Philosophy, illustrated
with Dr. Samuel Clarke’s Notes taken mostly from Sir
I. Newton. Translated by John Clarke. 3rd edit, 2 vols.
8vo. 1735. 69

Sarmento, Jacob de Castro. Theorica verdadeira das mares
conforme a philosophia de Cav. I. Newton; a que se
ajunta huma relacam de vida deste philosopho, e a
demonstracem de que a Lud se retem no seu orbe pela
forca de gravidade. 4to. Londres, 1737. [70



14 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

* Saunderson, Nicolas. Method of Fluxions, containing an

Explanation of the principal Proposition of Sir I. Newton's
Philosophy. 8vo. 1756. [71

¥ Stevenson, Richard. Newton's Lunar Theory exhibited
analytically. 8vo. Cambridge, 1834. [72

Theology and Philosophy in Cicero’'s Somnium Scipionis
explained ; or a brief attempt to demonstrate that the

Newtonian System is perfectly agreeable to the Notions
of the wisest ancients, &c. 8vo. 1751 [73

¥ Voltaire. Elements of Sir I. Newton’s Philosophy. Trans-
lated and Revised by John Hanna. Plates. 8vo. 1738. [74

— Response a toutes les Objections principales fait en
France contra la Philosophie de Newton. 8vo. Amster-

dam, 1739. [75

* Whewell, Wm., Newton and Flamsteed. Remarks on an
Article in No. 109 of the Quarterly Review. 8vo. 1836. [76

¥ _ — To which are added two letters, occasioned by a note
in No. 110 of the Review. 8vo. 1836. [77

¥ _ On the Free Motion of Points, and on Universal Gravita-
tion, including the principal propositions of Books I. and
III. of the Principia. 8vo. 1832. [78

#__ Introduction to Dynamics, containing the Laws of
Motion and Sections 1—3 of the Principia. 8vo. 1832. [79

Whiston, W. Praelectiones physico-mathematicae; sive
Philosophia Newtonimathematicaillustrata. 8vo. 1710. [80

#__ Sir I. Newton's mathematick philosophy more easily
demonstrated, with Dr. Halley's account of Comets
illustrated. 8vo. 1716. [81

__ Sir Isaac Newton’s Corollaries from his Philosophy in his
own words. 4to & 8vo. 1727. [82




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 15

# Wright, J. M. F. A Commentary on Newton's Principia.
With a Supplementary Volume. 2 vols. roy. 8vo. 1828. [83

W([right], R. An Humble Address to the Commissioners
appointed to judge of all performances relating to the
Longitude ; wherein it is demonstrated from Mr. Flam-
steed’s Observations, that by Sir I. Newton’s theory of
the Moon, as it is now freed from some errors of the press,
the longitude may be found by land and sea, either night
or day, when the Moon is visible, and in proper weather,
within very few miles of certainty. 4to. London, 1728. [84

Young, Robert. Examination of the third and fourth defini-
nitions of the first book of Sir I. Newton’s Principia, and
of the three Axioms or Laws of Motion. 4to. 1787. [85

ITI

# Opticks, | or, a| Treatise | of the | Reflexions, Refractions, | In-
flexions, and Colours | of | Light. | Also | Two Treatises | of
the | Species and Magnitude | of | Curvilinear Figures. |
London, | Printed for Sam. Smith, and Benj. Walford, |
Printers to the Royal Society, at the Princes Arms in|
St. Paul's Church-yard. MDCCIV. | 4to. [86

Collation: Title, Advertisement, 2 1. + pp. [1]—[144] + [1]—[z11].
Sigs. Title + A, A—S, Aa, Bb, Dd—Ddd in 4’s Eee in 2. r1g
plates.

This is the Arst edition. Newton in the Adverfisement says, ** Part of the ensuing
Discourse about Light was written at the desire of some gentlemen of the Royal
Society, in the year 1675, and then sent to their Secretary, and read at their
meetings, and the rest was added about Twelve Years after to complete the Theory ;
except the Third Book and the last Proposition of the Second, which were since
put together out of scattered papers. To avoid being engaged in Disputes about
these matters, I have hitherto delayed the Printing, and should still have delayed
it had not the importunity of Friends prevailed upon me.”

The Two Treatises attached to this edition are :

1. Enumeratio Linearum Tertii Ordinis.
2. Tractatus de Quadratura Curvarum.
They were omitted from the other editions of the Opficks. It will be noticed

that Newton did not attach his name to this edition, only the initials ““I, N." at
the end of the ddvertisement.



16 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

* Opticks : or a Treatise of the Reflections, Refractions, Inflec-
Zions and Colowurs of Light. The Second Edition with
Additions : By Sir Isaac Newton. Knt. London, Printed
for W. and J. Innys, Printers to the Royal Society at the
Princes Arms in St. Paul's Church-yard, 1718. 8vo. |87

Collation : Title, Advertisement, [to 1st edit. and a new one for
this edition]. Corrigenda 4 1l + pp. 1—382. Sigs. Ain 4, Bto
Bb in 8's. 12z plates.

In this edition Newton reprints the Adzertisemient Lo the First Edition, and adds
the date April 1, 1704. The new Addvertisement for this edition is dated July 16,
1717.

“In this Second Edition, I have omitted the Mathematical Tracts published at
the end of the former edition, as not belonging to the subject, and at the end of the
Third Book I have added some questions.” The plates for this edition were re-
engraved to suit the new form of the work.

®__ The Third Edition, corrected. London: Printed for
William and John Innys at the West End of St. Pauls,
1721. 8vo. [88

With this slight variation in the imprint, this edition is the same as the second.

® __ The Fourth Edition, corrected. London: Printed for
William Innys at the West End of St. Paul’s, 1730. 8vo. [89

Collation: Title, Advertisements to 1st 2nd & 4th editions
4 1L +pp. 1—382. Sigs. Ain 4, B to Bbin 8s. 12 plates.

¢ This new edition is carefully printed from the Third Edition, as it was
corrected by the Author’s own hand, and left h_u:fore }."5 death with the Bookseller.
Since Sir Isaac’s Lectiones O, ticae are lately 1[J'E'Iﬂl{:d, it has been thought pro.er to
make at the bottom of the page several citations from thence, wl'::zre may be fuund
the Demonstrations which the Author omitted in these Opticks."—Aduertisement,

No other editions of the Opficks in English appeared except that printed in
Newton’s Works, Horsley, Vol. IV.

Translations :

# Optice : sive de Reflexionibus, Refractionibus, Inflexionibus
& Coloribus Lucis Libri Tres. Authore Isaaco Newton,
Equite Aurato. Latine reddidit Samuel Clarke, A.M.
Reverendo admodum Patri ac Dno. Joanni Moore
Episcopo Norvicensi a Sacris Domesticis. ﬂccedun‘t
Tractatus duo ejusdem Authoris de Speciebus & Magni-
tudine Figurarum Curvilinearum, latine scripti. Londini :

F,



WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 17

Impensis Sam. Smith & Benj. Walford, Regiae Societatis
Typograph. ad Insigna Principis in Ceemeterio D. Pauli.
MDCCVI. [a0
Collation : Title, Prefatio Interpretis [S.C.], Authoris Monito ad
Lectorem, Errata, Corrigenda & Addenda 4§ 1L + 1—348.
Sigs. Ain 4,b in 24+ 1+ A—Qo0 in 4s, Pp in 1, Qg—ZXx in
4's, Yy in 1. 7 plates.

Sir Isaac Newton gave Clarke £ 500 for this Translation of his Ogties.  Abra-
ham De Moivre revised the work.

* _ Editio Secunda, auctior. pp. xii.+415. 4to. 1710. [OI
As in the Second English Edition, the two Treatises are not reprinted.

* — Editio Novissima. 4to. Lausannae et Genevae, 1740. [g2

Title+ Dedication to John Bernoulli, by Marcus-Michael Bousquet,

April 1, 1740 pp. i—vil; Prefatio Interpretis viii—xi;

Authoris monito prior et altera ad lectorem, 1704, 1717, xii

—xv ; Bibliopola Lectori s. xv—xvi; Synopsis librorum
xvii—xxxii & pp. 1—363+ 1, emrata. 12 plates.

¥ Optice libri tres, accedunt ejusdem Lectiones Opticae, et
opuscula omnia ad lucem et colores pertinentia. Editio
altera. 4to. Patavii, 1773. [93

# — Traduite par P. Coste, sur la seconde ed. Angloise.
Seconde Ed. Plates, Paris, 4to. 1722. pp. 10 1l.+pp. 595. [04

A French Translation by Marat, published by Nich. Beauzée.
2 vols. 8vo. Paris, 1787. [95

Optical Lectures:

* Optical Lectures Read in the Publick Schools of the Univer-
sity of Cambridge, Anno Domini, 1669. By the late Sir
Isaac Newton, then Lucasian Professor of the Mathe-
matics. Never before Printed. Translated into English
out of the original Latin. London: Printed for Francis
Fayram, at the South Entrance of the Royal Exchange.
M. DCC. XXVIII. 8vo. [a6

Collation : Title, Preface [by the translator], London, June 29,
1727, pp. iii—=xii. FErrata unpaged; Opticks pp. 1—z12,
Sigs. A in 6, B—O in 85, P in 2. 13 plates at pp. 18,

2



18 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

32, 54, 72, 86, 100, 114, 122, 142, 160, 178, 196, 213, each
numbered,

“Tt was as Inngi' ago as the year 1666, when Sir Isanc Newton first found out
his Theory of Light and Colours. Upon Dr. Barrow's resigning to him the
Professorship of the Mathematicks at Cambridge, he made A. 1669, the Discovery
the Subject of his publick Lectures in that University. In 1671 he began to
communicate it to the world. . . . . About the same time he intended to publish
his Optical Lectures, wherein these Matters were handled more fully ; together
with a Treatise of Series and Fluxions. But the Disputes, which were occasioned
by what he had already suffered to come abroad, deterred him from the design. . . .
His friends could not prevail upon him to print his book of Opticks until the year
1704. . . . . The present treatise is a faithful translation of a very correct copy,
taken from the Latin Original, as it was read in 1669 . . . and at the bottom of
the pages we have added here and there some very short remarks.”—Preface.

* Lectiones Optica in Scholis publicis habitae, 166g—71. 4to.
Londini, 1729. pp. xii+ 291 + Addenda 35 pp. [97

““The MS. from which the latin edition was printed was that which had been
given by Newton himself to David Gregory, but alfjter the edition had been printed,
the editor learned that a more perfect MS. containing several notes and emenda-
tions by Newton had been presented to the University of Cambridge. These

emendations were therefore printed at the end, and Bp. Horsley has included them.”
Sir D. Brewster.

[Printed with Optices libri tres, 1773.]

Hlustrations :

* Airy, Sir G. B. On a remarkable modification of Newton’s
Rings. 4to. 1831 [98
* __ On the Phenomena of Newton’s Rings which formed

between two Transparent substances of different refractive
powers. Plate. 4to. 1832 [o9

# Algarotti, Count Francesco. Il Newtonianismo per le dame,
ovvero dialoghi sopra la luce, e i colori. 4to. Napoli,
1737 [100

# _ Theory of Light and Colours, translated from the Ttalian
(by Mrs. Eliz. Carter). 2 vols. 12mo, 1739, again 2 vols.
12mo, 1742. [101

# __ Philosophy of Sir Isaac Newton explained, in six
dialogues on Light and Colours [translated by Mrs. Eliz.
Carter]. 12mo. Glasgow, 1752. [102

[Courtivron, G.] Traité d’Optique ol I'on donne la théorie
de la lumiere dans le systéme Newtonien. 4to. Paris,

1752. [103




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 19

Gautier d'Agoty, Jacques. Chroa-génésie ou génération des
couleurs contre le systeme de Newton, 12mo. Paris,

1749. [104
— Pomwduois ypoayeyeveais de optice errores Isaaci Newtoni
demonstrans. 8vo. Londini, 1750. [105

— Nouveau systéme de l'univers, sous le titre de Chroa-
Génésie ou critique des prétendues découvertes de Newton
[with a Supplement]. 3 parts in 2 vols. 12mo. Paris,
1750—1. [106

Gonnella, Tito. Opuscoli Mathematici (1) di alcuni perfezio-
namenti del telescopio Newtoniano, &c. 4to. Firenze,

1841. [107

# Gregory, Dr. James. Elements of Catoptrics and Dioptrics,
translated by Wm. Browne. The Second Edition, to
which is added, An Appendix by J. T. Desaguliers, con-
taining an Account of the Reflecting Telescopes; and
of the Inventors, Improvers, and Imitators of them, till
they were brought to perfection by John Hadley. With
original Letters which passed between Sir Isaac Newton
and Dr. James Gregory relating thereto. Now first pub-
lished. 8vo. 173s. [108

The first edition of this work did not contain the Letters between Gregory and

Newton.

# Griffith, G. On the Formation of a Pure Spectrum by
Newton. British Association Report, 1885. [109

* Herschel, Wm. New Observations concerning the colours
of thin transparent bodies, shewing these phenomena to
be inflections of light, and that the Newtonian fits of
easy transmission and reflection have no existence. 8vo,
London, 1800. [110

* Herschel, Sir J. F. W. On a certain remarkable instance of
deviation from Newton’s Scale in the Tints developed
by Crystals, with one axis of Double Refraction, on
exposure to Polarised Light. 4to. 1820. [rrx



20 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

[Jordan, C. W.] Observations of Newton concerning the
inflections of light accompanied by other observations
differing from his, and appearing to lead to a change in
his theory of Light and Colours. 8vo. London, 1799. [112

¥ [Lardner, Dionysius.] Account of Newton’s Optics. L. U. K.
pp- 64. 1829—1830. [113

Leprince, H. S. Nouvelle chroagénésie, ou réfutation du
trait¢ d'Optique de Newton. 17 partie. 8vo. Paris,
1810, [114

Lovett, R. The Reviewers Reviewed : being a reply to the
animadversions of the Monthly Review on a late pamph-
let, entitled “Sir Isaac Newton's /Ather realized.” 8vo.
1760. [115

Mollweide, C. B. Demonstrationem novem propositionis,
quz theoriz colorum Newtoni fundamenti loci est exhibit.
gto. Lipsiae, Nov. 2, 1811. [116

Reade, Joseph. Critical Remarks on Sir Isaac Newton's
Opinions on Colours, &c., in experimental Outlines for a
new Theory of Colours, Light, and Vision. 8vo. Dublin,
1816. [118

Robinson, Bryan. Dissertation on the Ather of Sir I. Newton.
8vo. Dublin, 1743. With Appendix, Dec. 1, 1746. 12mo.

1747 [119

# R[obinson], B. Account of the Aether, with some Additions
by way of Appendix. 8vo. Dublin, 1745. [120

Sowerby, James. A new elucidation of colours, original,
prismatic, and material ; shewing their concordance in
three primitives, yellow, red and blue; and the means of
producing, measuring, and mixing them ; with observa-
tions on the accuracy of Sir I. Newton. 4to. London,

1809. [121




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 21

Papers by Sir Isaac Newton, printed in the Transactions of
the Royal Society of London. [122

Vol. VI. (1) Theory of Light and Colours. Vol. VIL (2) A
Series of Queries, to be determined by experiments, positively
and directly concluding his new theory of light and colours.
(3) Account of a new catadioptical telescope. (4) Farther
suggestions about his reflecting telescope, together with his
tables of apertures and charges for the several lengths of that
instrument. (5) Answer to some objections made by an
ingenious French philosopher to the new reflecting telescope.
(6) Some considerations upon part of a letter of M. de Bercé
concerning the catadioptical telescope pretended to be im-
proved and refined by M. Cassegrain. (7) Experiments pro-
posed in relation to Mr. Newton’s theory of light, with
observations, (8) Answer to M. Pardies’ letter on Newton’s
theory of light [printed in the same vol.]. (g) Answer to
Mr. Pardies’ second letter [in same vol.]. (ro) Answer to
some considerations on Newton’s doctrine of light and colours.
Vol. VIII. (11) Answer, further explaining the theory of
light and colours. (rz) Hopes of perfecting telescopes by
reflections rather than refractions. (13) On the number of
colours. Vol. IX. (14) Answer to M. Linus’s letter anim-
adverting on the theory of light and colours [printed in same
vol.]. Vol. X. (r5) Considerations on M. Linus’s reply.
(£6) Another letter to the same argument. Vol XI. (17) A
particular answer to M. Linus's letter. (18) Answer to Mr.
[Anthony] Lucas’ letter of exceptions to the theory of light
and colours. Vol. XLII. Description of an instrument for
observing the moon’s distance from the fixed stars at sea,

Iv.

*The Method of Fluxions and Infinite Series; with its
Application to the Geometry of Curve-Lines. By the
Inventor Sir Isaac Newton, Kt., late President of the
Royal Society. Translated from the Author’'s Latin
Original, not yet made publick, To which is subjoin’d, A
Perpetual Comment upon the whole Work, consisting of



22 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

Annotations, Illustrations, and Supplements, in order to
make this Treatise 4 Complete Institution for the Use of
Learners. By John Colson, M.A., F.R.S., Master of Sir
Joseph Williamson's free Mathematical School, Rochester.
London : Printed by Henry Woodfall ; and sold by John
Nourse, at the Laméb, without Zemple-Bar. MDCCK}{EWI.
123
Dedicated to William Jones, Esq., F.R.S. pp. i—iv, iv—xxiv +
1—339 and Errata, 1 p. Sigs. Ain 2, a, b in 4's, B—Uu in
4's, Xx in 2. Plate opposite title.

* Treatise of the Method of Fluxions and Infinite Series, with
its application to the Geometry of Curve Lines. Trans-
lated. 8vo. ILondon, 1738. [124

* La Méthode des Fluxions et des suites infinies par M. le
Chevalier Newton. A Paris, chez De Bure I'diné, Libraire,
Quay des Augustins, a Saint Paul, 1740. [125

Title + preface, pp. ili—xxx. FErrata, 1 1. Privilege du Roy, 1 1
La Methode, 1—148. Sigs: 4,6&,1,01n 4s+11 + A—Sin 4s,
T in 2.

‘‘ Extrait des Registers de ’Academie Royale des Sciences, du 23 Décembre,
1738 : Messieurs de Maupertuis & Clairaut qui avoient été nommés pour examiner
le Traduction d’un Traité Anglois de M. Newton sur la Méthode des Fluxions,

r M. de Buffon, en ayant fait leur rapport, la Compagnie a jugé que cet excel-
ent Ouvrage méritoit en Traducteur aussi intelligent; en foi de qui j'ai signe le
présent Certificat. A Paris ce 21. Mai. 1740. Fontenelle, Sec. Perp. de I'Ac.
Roy. des Sc¢.”

From this ** Extract” it will be seen that this translation is by ** M. [George
Louis Le Clerc, Count] de Buffon,”

Tllustrations :

* Commercium Epistolicum D. Johannis Collins, et aliorum
de Analysi promota: jussu Societatis Regie in lucem
editum. Londini: Typis Pearsonianis, 1712. 4to. [126

Collation : Title, ad Lectorem, 2 Il +pp. 1—122 + Emata, 1 1.
Sigs. A—Gg in 2’s, Hh in 4.

This edition was only printed [or distribution, and not for sale.




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON, 23

* Commercium Epistolicum et jam una cum ejusdem Recen-
sione preemissa, & Judicio primarii, ut ferebatur, Mathe-
matici subjuncto, iterum, impressum. Londini: Ex
officina J. Tonson & J. Watts. 1722. 8vo. [r27

Collation : Title, ad Lectorem, 4 1l +pp. [1]—[250] + Errata, 1 L
Sigs. A in 4, B—Q in &8s, Rin 4, S 2.

* __ Reimprimée sur 'edition originale de 1712 avec l'indica-
tion des variantes de l'edition de 1722, complétée par
une collection de pieéces justificatives et documents, et
publiée par J. B. Biot et F. Lefort. 4to. 18356. [128

Cotes, Roger. De Methodo differentiali Newtoniani Canono-
technia. In Cotes’ Opera Miscellanae, 1722 [129

*De Morgan, A. On a point connected with the dispute
between Keill and Leibnitz about the Invention of
Fluxions. 4to. 1846. s [130

— Short Account of Recent Discoveries in England and
Germany relating to the controversy on the Invention
of Fluxions [Companion to the Almanack]. 1852. [131I

— On the Authorship of the “ Account of the Commercium
Epistolicum ” [Philos, Mag.]. June, 1852. [132

— On the Early History of Infinitesimals in England
[Philos. Mag.]. November, 1852. [133

# Ditton, Humphrey. An Institution of Fluxions: containing
the first principles, the operations, with some of the uses
and applications of that method, according to Sir Is.
Newton. 8vo. 1706. 2nd edit, revised by J. Clarke.
8vo. 1726. [134

* Hodgson, James. The Doctrine of Fluxions, founded on
Sir Isaac Newton's Method. 4to. 1738. [135



24 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF TIHE

Keill, J.  Response aux Auteurs des Remarques sur le
Difference entre M. de Leibnitz et M. Newton. 8vo.

1713. [136

— Epistola ad Joannem Bernouillum in qua Isaacum New-
tontum et serpsum contra Criminationes in Actis

Lipsiensibus a Crusio quodam publicatas defendit. 4to.
London, 1720. [137

¥ Leibnitii, G. Guil, et Johan. Bernoulli Commercium
Philosophicum et Mathematicum 1694—1716. Portrait
of G. W. Leibnitz and plates. Lausannae et Genevae,
1745. 4to 2 vols, [138

# Maseres, F. Tracts on the Resolution of Affected Algebraic
Equations by Dr. Halley’s, Raphson’s and Sir I. Newton’s
Methodsof Approximation,with a Preface. 8vo. 1800. [139

* — The Doctrine of Permutations and Combinations. Being
an essential part of the Doctrine of Chances, by Jas.
Bernoulli and John Wallis, with other Mathematical
Tracts. Published by F. Maseres. Roy. 8vo. 1795. [140

Raphson, J. Historia Fluxionum. 4to. 1715. [141

The Appendix contains the correspondence between Newton and Leibnitz con-
cerning the invention of Fluxions,

Robins, Benjamin. Discourse concerning the nature and
certainty of Sir I. Newton's Methods of Fluxions and of
Prime and Ultimate Ratios. 8vo. 1735. [In Robins’
Mathematical Tracts, Wilson, 1761. Vol. IL] [142

Wallis, John. Opera Mathematica. 4 vols. folio. Oxon,
1693—0. [143

The Preface to Volume I., contains a brief notice of Newton's claim to the

discovery of Fluxions, and printed in the work are extracts from the Quadratura
Curvarum, with which Newton had furnished him.

Walton, J. Vindication of Sir Is. Newton's principles of
Fluxions against the objections contained in the
« Analyst.” 8vo. Dublin, 1735. [144




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 25

V.

# Arithmetica Universalis ; sive de compositione et resolutione
Arithmetica liber; cui accessit Halleiana aequationum
radices arithmetice inveniendimethodus; inusum juventus.
8vo. Cantabrigiae, 1707. [145

Published and edited by Wm. Whiston.

*# __ Editio Secunda. 8vo. I722. [146

Arithmetica Universalis. Preface by G. J. S’ Gravesande.
Lugd. Bat, 1732. [147

Arithmetica Universalis. Commentarius illustrata et aucta a
J. A. Lecchi. 3 vols. 8vo. Milan, 1752, [148

¥ Arithmetica Universalis ; sive de compositione et resolutione
Arithmetica. Cum Commentario Joh. Castillionei. Plates.
Amstelodami, apud Marcum Michaelum Rev, 1761.

2 vols. 4to. [149
Coflation: Vol. I. Title, Dedication 1 1. + monitum prima editioni
preemissum ad lectorem (G. W. 1707). Prefatio a G. J.§'
(Gravesande preemissa editioni quee Lugduni Batavorum prodiit

Anno 1732, Joh. Castillioneus. pp. v—xviii, pp. I—310, Errata

I p., Plates 1—8, and Tables A to Y. Vol. II, Title, pp. 1—

228 + Title, pp. 1—134 + errata 1 p., Plates g—12, Tables Z,
a, and plate 6.

Vol. I1. has ** Additamentum vel de Solutione et constructione Aequationum &e.
Scripta varia ex Transactionibus Philosophis et aliunde excerpta.” [Edm. Halley,
J. Colson, De Moivre, Colin MacLaurin.]

Arithmeti¢éa Universalis summi Newtoni, contracta, illustrata

et locupletata ; praecunte logica analitica a Godef. Ant.
Décoré. 8vo. Lugd. Bat., 1761. [150

Translations :

* Universal Arithmetick: or, a Treatise of Arithmetical
Composition and Resolution, to which is added, Dr.
Halley’s Method of Finding the Roots' of Aquations
arithmetically. Translated from the latin by the late



26 BIBLIOGEAPHY OF THE

Mr. Raphson, and revised and corrected by Mr. Cunn.
London : Printed for J. Senex at the Globe in Salisbury
Court, W. Taylor at the Ship, T. Warner at the Black
Boy in Pater-noster Row, and J. Osborn at the Oxford
Arms in Lombard Street, 1720. 8vo. [151

Collation : Title, To the Reader i—iv + pp. 1—272. Sigs, 2 1l +
B—Mm in 4’s. 8 plates.

¥ — The Second Edition, very much corrected. London:

Printed [by T. Wood] for J. Senex in Fleet Street, W.
and J. Innys near S. Paul's, J. Osborne and T. Longman
in Pater-noster Row, 1728. 8vo. pp. iv+271. 8
plates. [152

**This new edition in English has been very carefully compared with the correct
edition of the original, published, 1722."

¥ _ To which is added a Treatise upon the Measures of
Ratios, by James Maguire, A.M. The whole illustrated
in a series of Notes, by the Rev. Theaker Wilder, D.D..
Senior Fellow of Trinity College, Dublin. London:
Printed for W. Johnston in Ludgate Street, 1769. [153
Collation : Title, Dedication by Wilder to John, Duke of Bedford,
&c. Preface (dated Sept. 1, 1768) v—viii + pp. 1—536 + Title
+1—63+ Errata 3 pp. 8 plates.

— — Another Edition. 8vo. 1845. [154
Arithmétique universelle de Newton, traduite avec des notes
par N. Beaudeux. 2 vols. 4to. Paris, 1802. [155

VI.

# Opuscula Mathematica Philosophica et Philologica, recensuit
J. Castillioneus. 3 vols. 4to. Lausannae & Genevae,

1744. [156

Tractatus de Quadratura Curvarum. Edited by P. R. de
Montmort, 1700. [157

e L R i e - S we———— -



WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 27

# Tractatus de Quadratura Curvarum. Explicationibus illus-
tratus a Daniele Melander. 4to. Upsalie, 1762. [158

Extracts from the Quadratura Curvarum were printed in J. Wallis, Opera
Mathematica 1693—g, from material furnished by Newton to the author.

Translation.

% Two Treatises of the Quadrature of Curves and Analysis by
Equations of an Infinite Number of Terms explained ;
containing the Treatises themselves translated into Eng-
lish from the Original of Sir Isaac Newton, with a large
Commentary, by John Stewart. London: Printed by
James Bettenham, at the Expense of the Society for the
Encouragement of Learning ; and sold by John Nourse
at Temple-Bar, and John Whiston in Fleet Street, Book-
sellers to the said Society, 1745. 4to. [160

Title, Dedication, To his Grace, Thomas Duke of Leeds, by
Stewart. Preface v—x, contents XI—xxxil + pp. 1—479 +
Errata 2 1L

* Analysis per Quantitatum Series, Fluxiones, ac Differentias,
cum Enumeratio Linearum Tertii Ordinis, [edidit Will,
Jones.] 4to. London, 1711. pp. [xiv+] 101. [161

*__ — Amstelod. 1723. 6 1.4 pp. 107. 4to. [162

Analysis per Equationes numero terminorum infinitas. 4to
London, 1711. [163

— Transldtion: see John Stewart's Quadrature of Curves,
1745. [No. 160.] [164

Newtoni Genesis Curvarum per Umbras, seu Perspectae uni-
versalis Elementa ; exemplis Coni Sectionum et Linearum
Tertii Ordinis illustrata. Leyden, 1740. [165

¥ — 8vo. London, 1746. [166

Title, Dedicated to Martin Folkes, by Patricius Murdoch. Lec-
toris v—x, Errata, 1 L +pp. 1—126. 12 plates.



28 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

* Linea Tertii Ordinis Newtonianz ; sive illustratio tractatus
D. Newtoni de enumeratione linearum tertii ordinis, auc.
James Stirling. 8vo. Oxon. 1717. [167

— 8vo. Paris, 1797. [168

_First published in Newton’s Opticks, 1706, but not reprinted in the other
editions of that work.

See also Nos. 161 and 165 for editions dated 1711 and 1740,

Translation.

¥ Sir Isaac Newton's Enumeration of Lines of the Third Order;
Generation of Curves by Shadows; Organic Description
of Curves, and Construction of Equations by Curves.
Translated, with notes and examples by C. R, M. Talbot.
Plates. 8vo. 1861. pp. vi4140. Plates [169

VIL.

# Chronology of Ancient Kingdoms amended. To which is
prefix’d, A Short Chronicle from the First Memory of
Things in Europe, to the Conquest of Persia by Alexander
the Great. London: Printed for J. Tonson in the Strand,
and J. Osborn and T. Longman in Pater-noster Row.
1728, 4to. [170

Dedicated to the Queen, by John Conduitt.

— A French Translation by the Abbé Granet. 4to. Paris,
1728. [171
[ilustrations.

Bedford, Arthur. Animadversions upon Sir Isaac Newton's
Chronology. 8vo. 1728. [172
Feret. Defense de la Chronologie. 4to. Paris, 1758. [173

Musgrave, Samuel. Examination of Sir Isaac Newton’s
Objections to the Chronology of the Olympiads. Svo.
1782. [174




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON, 29

Reid, Andrew. Abstract of Sir Isaac Newton's Chronology
of Ancient Kingdoms. 2nd edit. 1732, [175

Reponse aux Observations sur la Chronologie de Mr. Newton.
8vo. Lond. 1728. [176

[Steuart, Sir James D.] Apologie du Sentiment de Monsieur
le Chevalier Newton, sur l'ancienne Chronologie des
Grecs, contenent des Reponses a4 present. Par Mons. le
Chevalier S——t. 4to. Francfort sur le Main, 1757. [177

¥ Observations upon the Prophecies of Daniel and the Apoca-
lypse of St. John. In Two Parts. 4to. 1733. [178

Pp. vi+1—323. Dedicated to the Rt. Hon. Lord King, by
Benj. Smith.

— Latin Translation was published by M. Sudemann at
Amsterdam, 1737. 4to. [179

Hllustrations.

Grey, Zachary. Examination of the 14th Chapter of Sir
Isaac Newton's Observations upon the Prophecies of
Daniel. 8vo. 1736. [180

Whiston, W. Remarks on Sir Isaac Newton’s Observations
on Daniel and the Apocalypse. [Number 5 of “ Disser-
tations.”] 8vo. 1734. [181

* Two Letters of Sir Isaac Newton to Mr. Le Clerc, late
Divinity Professor of the Remonstrants in Holland. The
Former containing a Dissertation upon the Reading of
the Greek Text, 1 John v. 7: The Latter upon that of
I Timothy iii. 16. Published from authentick MSS. in
the Library of the Remonstrants in Holland. London:
Printed for J. Payne, at Pope’s Head in Pater-noster-
Row. 1754. . [182

[Letters in Answer to some queries sent to the Author, con-
cerning the genuine reading of the Greek Text 1 Tim.
iii. 16, now first printed on occasion of Sir Isaac Newton's
two Letters to Mr. Le Clerc lately published. 8vo. York,

1759.] [183



30 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

*Four Letters from Sir Isaac Newton to Dr, Bentley, contain-
ing some Arguments in Proof of a Deity. 8vo. pp. 35.
1750. [184

These letters are answers to letters of Dr, Bentley, and they are published
without any preface or introduction.

* Tables for renewing and purchasing of Leases of Cathedral
Churches and Colleges. 12mo. 2nd edit. 1722, 3rd edit.
1729, 5th edit. 1735, 6th edit. 1742. [185

This is not included in Horsley's edition of Newton's Works, and was not
described as Newton's until the third edition of 1729. Newton's commendatory
note of Sept. 10, 1685, clearly shews that the work was not compiled by him.

¥ Thirteen Letters from Sir Isaac Newton, representative in
Parliament of the University of Cambridge, to Dr. John
Covell, Vice Chancellor. Privately Printed for Mr.
Dawson Turner. Roy. 8vo. pp. 30 with facsimile of a
Letter by Newton. Norwich, 1848. [186

# Dissertation upon the Sacred Cubit of the Jews and the
Cubits of the several nations; in which, from the Dimen-
sions of the greatest Egyptian Pyramid, as taken by Mr.
Greaves, the antient Cubit of Memphis is determined.
Translated from the Latin of Sir Isaac Newton by John
Greaves. In John Greaves' Works. Ed. Birch, 1737.
Vol. II. [187

VIII.

* Bernhardi Vareni Med. D. Geographia Generalis, in qua
Affectiones Generales Telluris Explicantur, summa cura
quam plurimus in locis emendata & XXXIIT schematibus
novis, Aere incisis, una cum Tabb. aliquot qua desidera-
bantur. Aucta & Illustrata. Ab Isaaco Newton, Math.
Prof, Lucasiano apud Cantabrigienses. Editio Secunda,
auctior et emendatior. Cantabrigiae: Ex officina Joann.
Hayes. Celeberrima Academiae Typographi, sumptibus
Henrici Dickinson Bibliopolae, 1681. [188

The First Edition, also edited by Newton, appeared 1672.

# Barrow, Isaac. Lectiones XVIII, Cantabrigia in Scholis pub-
licis habite ; in quibus Opticorum Pheenomenan Genuina
Rationes investigantur, ac exponuntur. 1669. [18g




WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 31

IX.

# Bentley, Richard. Life, by J. H. Monk. 4to. 1830. 2nd edit.
2 vols. 8vo. 1833 [1go

¥ __ Correspondence [edited by Christopher Wordsworth]. 2
vols. 1842. [101

# Biot, ]. B. Notice sur l'ouvrage intitule “The Life of Sir
Isaac Newton” par David Brewster (Extraite du Journal

des Savans). 40 pp. 8vo. [1g2
Biot wrote the article  Newton " in the Biographie Universelle, 1844.

— Correspondence of Sir Isaac Newton and Prof. Cotes, &c.
Articles de M. J. B. Biot publiés par J. Edleston, Cam-
bridge, 1850. Extraits du Journal des Savans (cahier
de Mars, serie Mai et Juen). 4to. Sept. 1852. [193

Birch, T. History of the Royal Society of London. 4 vols.
4to. 1756. [194

Contains Letters of Newton to Halley and others.

* Brewster, Sir David. Life. Portrait. 18mo. 1831. [r10s

When this Life was published, Sir D. Brewster had not seen the Newton-
Cotes correspondence, or the materials printed in Flamsteed's Life.

#¥ _ Memoirs of the Life, Writings, and Discoveries of Sir
Isaac Newton, drawn up from Family Papers. 2 Portraits.
2 vols. 8vo. 1855. 2nd edit. 2 vols. fcap. 8vo. 1860, [196

A. De Morgan reviewed this work in the Nosth British Review, 1855,

*[Bmughafn. Lord.] Life of Sir Isaac'Newton. pp. 40. L.U. K,
1820, [107

Des Maizeaux. Recueil de diverses piéces sur la philosophie,
la religion naturelle, I'histoire, les mathématiques, &c.,
par Mess. Leibnitz, Clarke, Newton, Conti, et autres
autheurs célébrés. Amsterdam, 1720. [198

— 2nd edit. 2 vols. 12mo. Amsterdam, 1740. [199



32 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

De Morgan, A. Life of Sir I. Newton in Knight's Portrait
Gallery, Vol. XI. 1846 ; and in the “Penny Cyclopadia,”
1840. [2z00

ms';‘his was the first Life which embodied the material given in Flamsteed’s Life,

* Edleston, ]J. Correspondence of Sir Isaac Newton and
Professor Cotes, including Letters of other eminent men,
from the originals in Trinity College, Cambridge. To-
gether with an Appendix containing other unpublished
Letters and Papers by Newton; with notes, synoptical

- view of the philosopher's life, and a variety of details
illustrative of his history. Portrait engraved by J. Outrim
from the drawing in the Pepysian Library. 8vo. 1850, [201

Contains letters of Bentley, Clarke, Keill, Halley, Jones, J. Smith, Whiston,
Oldenburg, Wallis, &c.

* Flamsteed, John. Account of, compiled from his own
manuscripts, and other authentic documents never before
published, &c. By Francis Baily. 4to. 1835 + Supple-
ment, 1837. [202

* Fontenelle, B. de. Elogium of Sir Isaac Newton ; with an
Account of his Writings. 4to, London, 1728 ; 2nd edit.,,
8vo, 1728. [203

* — Eloge de M. le Chevalier Neuton. 4to. Paris, 1728. [204

Fontenelle had the use of a sketch of Newton’s life drawn up by his nephew,
Mr. Conduitt,

Fragments de lettres de divers savans contemporains de
Newton, précedés d'un remarque sur quelques hypo-
théses de Newton lui méme. 3 parts. pp. 14+8+0.

dvo. N.D. [205
* Frisi [or Frisius] Paolo. Elogio del Cavaliere I. Newton.
8vo. Milano, 1778. pp. 132. [206

#* King, E. F. Biographical Sketch of Newton. To which
are added authorised Reports of the Oration of Lord
Brougham (with his lordship’s notes) at the inauguration
of the Statue at Grantham ; and of several of the speeches
delivered on that occasion [by W. Whewell, Sir B. C. Brodie,
Rev. J. W. Turner, and T. Winter]. 2nd edit. 1858. [207



WORKS OF SIR ISAAC NEWTON. 33

Leibnitz. Mathematische Schriften herausgegeben von C. 1.
Gerhardt. 2 vols. 8vo. Berlin, 1849. [208

Containing Letters of Newton, llu}rg]h’.rfl'ts, L'Hospital, Galloys, Collins, and
others from the manuscripts in the Royal Library, Hanover.

* Locke, John. Life, by H. R. Fox Bourne. 2 vols. 8vo.
1876. [209

Paulian, A. H. A Treaty of Peace between Descartes and
Newton : to which is prefixed, an Account of the Lives
of these eminent Philosophers. 3 vols. [in French] 12mo.
Avignon. [210

* Rigaud, S. J. Correspondence of Scientific Men of the
XVIIth Century, including Letters of Barrow, Flamsteed,
Wallis, and Newton, printed from the originals in the
collection of the Earl of Macclesfield. 2 vols, 8vo. Oxford,
1841. [211

Sylvester, J. J. Syllabus of Lecture at King's College on
an Elementary Proof and Generalisation of Sir Isaac
Newton’s hitherto undemonstrated rule for the discovery
of Imaginary Roots. June 28, 1865. 8vo. [212

Turner, Edmund. Collections for the History of the Town
and soke of Grantham, containing authentic Memoirs of
Sir I. Newton now first published. 4to. 1806. [213

This contains among other things the sketch of Newton, drawn up by his
nephew, Mr. Conduitt, for the use of Fontenelle.

Van Swinden, J. H. Oratio de Philosophia Newtoniana.
Franquerae, June 7, 1779. 4to. [214

ADDITIONS.
Chigfly from the Library of Trinity College, Cambridge.
11,

* Philosophiae Naturalis Principia Mathematica. Illustrata
commentationibus potissimum Joannis Tessanek. Et
(quibusdam in locis) commentationibus veterioribus
clarissimorum T. Le Seur et F. Jacquier. 2 vols. 4to.

* Prague, 1780—s5. [215



34 BIBLIOGRAPHY OF THE

* Baniers, Jean. Examen et refutation des elemens de la
philosophie de Newton de M. de Voltaire. 8vo. Paris,

1730. [216

* Construction d’'un Telescope par Reflexion, de Mr. Newton.
12zmo. Amsterdam and Leipzig, 1756. [217

* Horne, Geo. A Fair, Candid, and Impartial State of the
Case between Newton and Mr. Hutchinson. 8vo. Oxford,
1753. [217a

* MacLaurin, C. Exposition des Découvertes Philosophiques
de Newton. Traduite [avec un Memoire de MacLaurin]
par Lavirotte. 4to. Paris, 1740. [218

* Pemberton. Elemens de la Philosophie Newtonienne.
Traduit de I'Anglois. 8vo. Amsterdam and Leipzig,

1755. [219

#* Pino, Domenico. Esame del Newtoniano Sistema intorno
al moto della terra. 3 vols. 8vo. Como, 1802. [220

* Plowell], E[yre]. B. Mathematical Outline of Newton’s
Theory of Gravitation, as founded upon Kepler's Planet-
ary Laws. 8vo. Madras: J. B. Pharoah [1844]. [221

# Sigorgne. Institutiones Newtoniennes. 2nd edit. 8vo.
Paris, 1769. [222

# Snell, Karl. Newton und die mechanische Naturwissen-
schaft. Dresden, 1843. [223

¥ Voltaire. Elemens de la philosophie de Neuton, mis a la
portée de tout le monde. 8vo. Amsterdam, 1738, [224

III.

A Correspondent writes: “I have an edition of this [No. 93],
apparently the same book, published at Graecii. No date
on title-page. At the end the sanction for printing granted
by the Officers of the Inquisition, dated 1747." [225







i | i ;
| B - w 1E & ga)il} | slall i A [ O k FOIT
- [ ] 1. 4 -
LA . T CIT LS YT T1CH 50 | : 18 Ether ? T
LLCK 1 b Tl i E |, 3 FELELELATL
| ’ B B I
Jeie L LLFEL & E5 LLA! A 1 b Y SLE ] 5 ] " ENFLSOL 150
= 9 AL A ] i =% JI11 LT 188 1Eh] 1 |
£ | & ¥ L R1E a [ [ | i B
I3 \ ] | =l LET A il [ Il | 201 1
1 r " - 1
L - E ] e i L 1] ] o= £ JU. & el L1,
E A% 2 N2l 1 = LK AT o i al e
J < | & L Al Wy B AL LB 15
111 ] ik A TLL i | e c 1 il LWl m I ) | S Al LIOnLr - [ersY
¥ . ! | [ LS 1 L il 1 18 L
2, 5 ¥ 1 ' ! '] 31 T =5 P
=alln) 11173 2 L e
A U 5 LAronorog £ L e, I | L }ik 4
3 i | IMLEKEE ] LY £ ] L 8§ ! % 111, [ . TC ] |
1 T ] ¥ i -
. T A T % = [ T . 4 BTt e | . 3 e
1B 3 O 5W O L 1} ! O RNY O IyE 111 [
8] g LJl1E ! i T 0] L8 S 1. i L 21 [ L MDY
1 B L L 1% ONISIOErs ] E E gl | i (Fi{ ALl
T 1 s | - 1 M ] - s .
2 ] ¥ | OCLTINE Y LY N1CES Ly
ey | | ]
r L L L L=l L
’ 3 t : . T i LIt 1L e a3
I ¥ - ¥ A [ 3 1
T - ! Belll's i i LLELET: | 11e Ol =L }
A 4 ., ’ .
: 1 e ! E ’
- B M1 Tl 1 L L hC BIEREF | L] L i ] E
o N T ¥
. 5 ks ALN; J] & Jll = 110 .
Hearnoun - - I & I e ] wlJLIGALLLIL 5
B I Tal 1 a}) EWELOT ' a S O
1 ayret e ] & ) il & L
Haa) ANl { - L1Le L al 1] L E X B ¥ <
' o nale [ =1 | | & | . [} 1T OMINENCINm L Ps
i | 2tort GINITNET | B i -
T [CL . ELLE | 2
ST 1 | 7| 4 T 110 I OIS b
on STE L B O d [ Mercium 10T
- I L ¥ o A d s
5 a ) ') S0 © ()] | . y
0T 3
1 [ T} 1 N Ll [ % } LG
B s L 1Ll LaLEL
- 1 1 [ L I1.




INDEX. 37

Conduitt, John. Dedication of 1New-
ton's Chronology (1728), 170 ; Sketch
of Newton’s Life, 204, 213

Construction d'un Telescope, 217

Conti, Letters of, 198

Cooke, Newton’s Principia, 25

Coste, P. French Translation of New-
ton’s Optics, 94

Cotes, Rl:;gcr. Editor of Newton's
Principia (1713), 4; De Methodo
Diff. Newtoniani Canonotechnia, 129;
Letters, in Bentley’s Correspondence,
28

— and Newton.
Edleston, 201, 193 ;

Courtivron, G. Traite d'Optique, 103

Covell, Dr. John. Thirteen Letters of
Newton to, 186 _

Cunn, Sam. Revised Newton’s Uni-
versal Arithmetic, I51-4

D*** 1’Abbé. Reflections sur la Phy-
sique moderne, 34

D’ﬁt}embcrt, J. le K.
Equinoxes, 34a

Davis, Wm. Revised Motte's Newton's
Natural Philosophy, 17 :

Decore, G. A. Newtoni Arith. Uni-
versalis contracta, 150

De Moivre, A. Revised Newton's
Optice (17006), 90

De I'Elurga.!ﬂ,?f Dispute between Keill
and Leibnitz, 130; Recent Discov-
eries in England and Germany, 131 ;
Authorship of the Commercium Epi-
stolicum, 132; Early History of
Infinitesimals in England, 133; Life
of Newton, 200; Review of Brew-
ster’s Life of Newton, 196 ; Newton:
His friend and his&im, 231 5

Desaguliers, J. T. ewtonian System
of the World, 35; Appendix to Jas.
Gregory's Catoptrics, 108 ; Transla-
tion of Gravesande's Physices elem.
Math. 48

Descartes and Newton, Peace hetween,
Paulian, 210

Des Maizeaux. Recueil de diverses
pieces sur la philosophie, &ec. 198

Dition, H. Laws of Nature and Mo-
tion, 36; Fluxions, 134

Deomckio, P. Philos. Math. Newton-
ianae illust., 37

Easy and Pleasant Introduction to New-
ton’s Philos., 38

Edleston, J. Correspondence of New-
ton and Cotes, zo1, 193

Emerson, W. Comment on the Prin-
cipia, 39, 17

Euler. Inquisitio Physica, g

Correspondence,

Precession des

Evans, J. H. Newlon’s Principia, 24

Felix, I, X. de. Observations philos.
sur le Systéme de Newton, 40

Feret. [Defense de la Chronologie, 173

Ferguson, Jas. Astronomy, 41-2

Flamsteed, J. Life, Baily, 202 ; Letters
of, 211 ; R. W[right]'s Humble Ad-
dress, &c., 84

— and Newton. Whewell, 76-7

Folkes, Martin. Newtoni Genesis Cur-
wéglm per Umbras (1746), ded. to,
I

Fontenelle. Plurality of Worlds, 27 ;
Eloge de M. le Chev. Newton, 204 ;
Elogium of Newton, 203

Fox Bourne, H. R. Life of John
Locke, 209

Fragments de lettres de divers savans,
&c., 205

Frisi, P. Elc{?'in del Cav. I. Newton, 206

Frost, P. Newton’s Principia, 26

Galloys, Letters of, 208

Gamaches, E. 5. de. Astronomie phy-
sique, 43

Gardiner, W. Translation of Fonte-
nelle’s Plurality of Worlds, 27

Gaston, Cardinal Armando. Newton's
Principia (1742) ded. to, g

Gautier d'Agoty, J. Chroa-genesie,
104 ; Nouveau Systéme de 'universe,
100

Gerhardt, C. I. Leibnitz mathema-
tische Schriften, 208

Glaisher, J. W. L. Oration on New-
ton's Principia, 44

Gonnella, T. Opusc. Mathematici, 107

Gordon, G. Remarks on the New-
tonian Philosophy, 45

Granet, Abbé, l;.}wmn=5 Chronology
in French, 171

Grantham, History of, Turner, 213

Gravesande, G. J. Philosophiae New-
tonianae Inst., 46 ; Physices elementa
Math. 47 ; ditto, trans. Desaguliers,
48; Newton's Arithmetica Univer-
salis, 147

Greaves, John. Works, Birch, 187

Gregory, David. Astronomy, 49;
Newton's Lectiones Opticae given
to, 97

Gregory, Jas. Catoptrics and Diop-
trics, I

Gregory, J. C.
Mewton, 50

Grey, Z. Exam. of Newton’s Daniel, 180

Griffith, G. Formation of a Pure
Spectrum by Newton, 109

Goethe. Farbenlehre, 227

Hadley, John, 108

Autograph MS. of



38

Halley, Edm. Verses in Newton's
Principia, 3 &ec.; Revised Newton’s
Principia, 3 &ec.; Method of Finding
the Roots of Equations Arithmeti-
cally, 145, 6, 9, 151-3; Letters of,
104, 201

Hanna, John., Translation of Vol-
taire’s Newton, 74

Hartseker, N. Recueil de plusieurs de
Physique, 51

Helmholtz. Scientific Lectures, 227

Herschel, Sir J. F. W. Deviation from
Newton’s Scale, 111

Herschel, Wm, Colours of thin trans-
parent bodies, 110

Hodgson, Jas. Doctrine of Fluxions,
I35

Horne, (G. Case between Newton and
Hutchinson, 217a

Horsley, 5. Editor of Newton’s Works,
I; Papers in ditto, I

Huyghens, Letters of, 208

Jacquier, F. Se Le Seur.

Jadelot, I'Abbé. Mechanisme de la
MNature, 52

[Jebb]. Excerpta quaedam e Newtoni
Principiis Philos., 13

Jones, W. Newton's Analysis per
Quantitatum Series, 161; Newton's
Fluxions, Colson, ded. to, 123 ; Let-
ters of, 201

. [Jordan, C. W.] Observations of New-
ton, 112

Keill, J. Introductio ad Veram Phy-
sicam, 53, translated, 54; Response
aux Auteurs des Remarques, &c., 136;
Epistola ad Joannem Bernouilli, 137 ;
Letters of, 201

— and Leibnitz. De Morgan’s Dispute
between, 130

King, E. F. Biographical Sketch of
Newton, 207

King, Lord.
to, 178

Lardner, D.

Lavirotte.
duite, 2138

Le Clerc, Two Letters of Newton to, 182

Lecchi, J. A. Newton's Arithmetica
Universalis, 148

Leeds, Thos. Duke of, Newton’s Quad-
rature of Curves, ded. to, 160

Lefort, F. and Biot. Commercium
Epistolicum, 128

Leibnitz. Mathematische
Gerhardt, 208 . :

— and Bernouilli. Commercium Phi-
los. et Math., 138

— and Newton, 228

WORKS OF SIR

Newton’s Daniel, ded.

Newton's Gpt:ics, 113
MacLaurin’s Newton tra-

Schriften,

ISAAC NEWTON.

Leibnitz and Keill, Dispute between,
De Morgan, 130

— and Newton, Keill's Response aux
auteurs des Remarques sur le differ-
ence entre, 136 ; Raphson's Fluxions,
141 ; Commercium Epistol., 126 &c.

Leprince, H. 5. Nouvelle Chroage-
nesie, 114 .

Le Seur, T, and F. Jacquier. Newton's
Principia, g &c.; Excerpta ex Prin-
cipiis Nat. FPhilos., 14

L'Hospital, Letters of, 208

Linus, M. Newton's Answer to, 122

Locke, John. Life, by H. R. Fox
Bourne, 209
Lovett, R, Reviewers Reviewed, 115

Lucas, A. Newton’s Answer to, 122

Ludlam, W, Newton’s Second Law
of Motion, 55

Lynn, W. T.
Newton, 230

Machin, . Laws of the Moon’s Mo-
tion, 16, 17

MacLauriny, C. De Causa Physica
Fluxis et Refluxus Maris, g; New-
ton’s Philosophical Discoveries, 56

MacLaurin, C. Decouvertes Philoso-
phiclue de Newton, 218

Maguire, J. Measures of Ratios, 153

Main, P. T. Evans’ Newton’s Prin-
cipia, 24

Marat. Newton’s Opticsin French, g5

Martin, B. Introduction to the New-
tonian Philosophy, 57 ; Philosophica
Britannica, 58 ; Panegyrics of New-
tonian Philosophy, 50

Martin, G. Newtonian Argument for
the Emptiness of Space, 60

Maseres, F. Resolution of Affected
Algebraic Equations, 139 ; Doctrine
of Permutations and Combinations,
I

Mayer, T. Theoria Lunae, 61

Melander, D. Newton, De Quadratura
Curvarum, 158

Mollweide, C. B. Demonstrationem
novem propositionis, 116

Monbeddo, ]E:rrd. Ancient Metaphy-
sics, 62

Monk, J. H. Life of Bentley, 190

Montmort, P. K. de. De Quadratura
Curvarum, 157

Motte, A. Newton’s Natural Philoso-
phy, 16, 17

Murdock, P. Newtoni Genesis Cur-
varum per Umbras, 166 ; MacLaurin's
Newton, 56

Musgrave, S. Newton’s Chronology of
the Olympiads, 174

Brewster's Life of




INDEX. 39

Newton, Sir I. Opera, Horsley, I;
Castillione, 2, 156

— De Mundi Systemate, I2; trans-
lated, 21, 17T : i

— Principia, 3-8 ; Le Seur et Jacquier,
g-11; excerpta quaedam, Jebb, I3,
Le Seur et Jacquier, 14; Whewell,
15 ; Translated by Motte, 16-18, by
Thorp, 19-20; in English, Carr, 22,
Wright, 23, Evans, 24, Cooke, 25,
Frost, 26, Tessanek, 215

— Optics, 86-8g ; latine, red. Clarke,
go-93 ; French, Coste, 94, Marat, g5

— Optical Lectures, g6

— Lectiones Opticae, 97, 903

— Fluxions, 124; Colson, 123; in
French, Buffon, 125 :
— Arithmetica Universalis, 145-0;

Gravesande, 147, Lecchi, 148, Cas-
tellione, 149, Decore, 150; in Eng-
lish, 151-4; French, by Beaudeux,
155

~ Enumeratio Linearum tertii Ordinis,
886, 161-2, 165, 167-8; trans. Talbot,
{3

- 'I‘Eactatus de Quadratura Curvarum,
86, 157-8, 143 ; trans. Talbot, 169

— Papers read to the Royal Society,
122

— Analysis per Equationes numero
terminorum, [63-4

-— A:na!gais per (uantitatem series, dc.
I6I,

— Genesis Curvarum per Umbras, 165
-6 ; trans. Talbot, 169

— Chronology of Ancient Kingdoms,
170 ; translated by Granet, 171

— Prophecies of Daniel, 178; trans.
Sudemann, 179

— Two Letters to Le Clerc, 182

— Four Letters to Bentley, 184

— Tables, 185

— Thirteen Letters to Dr. Covell, 186

— Sacred Cubit of the Jews, 187

— Vareni Geographia generalis, 188

— Barrow’s Lectiones, 189

— and Cotes. Correspondence, Edle-
stop, 201, 193

— and Descartes. Paulian, 210

— and Flamsteed. Whewell, 76, 77

— ar;:l Jas. Gregory. Correspondence,
10

— and Leibnitz. Keill, 136; Raph-
son, 141, 126, 228

— Letters of, 28, 194, 205, 208, 209,
211

—: MS. of; J. C. Gregory, to

— His Friend ;mfig I:?s SN iece, De
Morgan, 231

Newton. Life. Brewster, 195-6, 192 ;
Biot, 192 ; Brougham, 197 ; Chitten-
den, 18; Conduitt, 203, 2133 De Mor-
gan, 200; Fontenelle, 203-4 ; Frisi,
200 ; King, 207; Paulian, 210;
Newton’s Natural Philosophy, 17

— Portraits. Vanderbank (1725), 5;
Sir G. Kneller, engraved by R. C,
Bell, 196 ; engraved by Outram from
a drawing in the Pepysian Library,
201 ; from bust in Greenwich Obser-
vatory, I7; from statue in Trinity
College Chapel, 196

Newton, Thos. Newton's Method of
Reasoning, 63

Oldenburg, Letters of, 201

Paciaudi, P. M. Intorno a Principi
Newtoniani, 63a

Pardies. Newtun’s Answers to, 122

Parkes, W. Newton refuted, 64

Paulian, A. H. Descartes and New-
ton, 210

Pemberton, Hen. Editor of Newton's
Principia (1726), 5: View of New-
ton's Philosophy, 65, 219

Pino, D. Esame del Newtoniano
Sistema, 220

Plowell], E. B. Newton’s Theory of
Gravitation, 221

Raphson, J. Historia Fluxionum, 1,
141 ; Translation of Newton's Uni-
versal Arith., 151-4

Reade, Jos. Remarks on Newton’s
Opinions on Colours, 118

Reid, A. Abstract of Newton's Chro-
nology, 175

Response aux observations sur le Chro-
nology de Newton, 176

Rigaud, S. P. Essay on the first pub-
lication of the Principia, 66; Cor-
respondence of Scientific Men, 211

Robertson, Abram. Conic Sections,
7

Robertson, John. Caille’s Astronomy,
30

Robins, B. Newton's Fluxions, 142

Robinson, B. Aether of Newton, 119,
120

Robinson, C, Newton’s Resistance of
Solids, 68

Rohault, J. Natural Philosophy, 69

Routh, E. J., Lord Brougham and.
View of Newton’s Principia, 29

Rural Society, History of, Birch, 194

Rylands, J. Introduction to Newton’s
Philosophy, 38

Sarmento, J. de C.
deira des mares, 70

Saunderson, N. Fluxions, 71

Theorica verda-



WL Iy k { il f
1. T 1 >
114 - L 1 i 1 = ! BT | i T [ 11!
1T . W ANl 5 |
arne aLl | WiOnienn:ea T L r2verra i s y I ¥ T
sl
o Il L
LICER i L L THL i il 181 B
L84 J } CHEALTE 1% E i 1LIOS0O10E
s h (=44 & ANEWLON | e 1 Nischne Yy a T, T 1 i
MW iasSCIIE0L a3 JULC L ) = 18 55 1 [ A
=] i Y 5 1AL 1O o5f o 3 2 211
AL . Ll L], | E1CL R L)1 4} - -
J
1 1; 5 1T 1k il 1 iy 118 |
| 0T Y ] TTH T | .- Fae - -
(11 1] LI - i ¥ § . ¥ WY LU | . LR
., () } - 1 ] ) 1 1 1 lamsliea | A
. el 3 5. Fil's SCATCLLE
T W T aadratur 1 Ty E , - ] H
fTewal O Z | ELCA T L = [ ] 5 1
O LTV L8 h 1151071 N AC1e( 1l 1Y ]
sEirl 14 neae v | AT L bt EIMAL F 0 N L 5 ¥ ¥
e O : g | LY 3 NEY 111 & glgnl
+1TH LTI E ¥ 8 ARSI AR LR k| - § E. =y L % [ k|
| Lo L NLvyersall! 5 T L
L - = 3
- ' vi- .
18] L= O 2 15 F s z TI1EL. s L ELLE
T O LITIES i) HIC1E HEAKED - LI " o . ™
r rle \r 16 aritnmetic =l
& ' of [ Yy
=t | ! ] | 2 - | | L
F{r AT 3 i1 I =HiE L LB k -
MM T E / 2 gl - 20,
= T ™ ATy I | y L | i d § W S oL L% E Y LL =
1 - = ] i 15 1 b | i
T | L L rimn 118, JIl'S
i T X | i} 1 5 )
1 horn My [ T Al 1LLCH ]
AT i 1 ETas
v - = T s
- ’ Vo wrs N Ewton's 't rers Ic ol 3 OnfFitude )
. ¥ ¥, X ' - - ] el
] 01 F C O M T OI1 O A Ml &
3 .







¥ T RN, [ 1 T =
A IT1 LY. s | | e Ms U AL | C [ [ pny 2 Y ATHAME -
L ALY s
= | [ L b i L) 1], 1y | 1 gLeN ¥ i} L L | LAl | -. 11 () L 1 L] 11
{ ¥ he TFLIL ] T i 1 1 v i - L 1
" =0 [ 1l { [ 1 - |1} ] k 1 1 L A1 o= (] 11} 1
+ - o qle - 1 ! s | 1§ - iF - " - i+ i
. UL e | { s ) ) TN Lile e o ; Atar
1} [ [ ¥ - UL - L1 L CNLLAEIRA! b g [} Al \ ] L
il L1} (] I ig L1 EHN 1 L A [ ] L Al ]
| % N T I 9 pary by y it 1 1 1 My Tl 1] + by s
- ;- aTe - & " 1 i 1
} - u ¥ Ca L 3 sl b ¥ = v i U d L
! 1 ! 10% b . LTI SLE L L . 1} L1 J i L .
s T s e 1 .






















